

FILED
BY *[Signature]*
CLERK

No. 41564-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Vernon Bennett,

Appellant.

Lewis County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00509-0

The Honorable Judge Richard Brosey

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
FAX: (866) 499-7475

file 3-10-11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

I. Mr. Bennett’s convictions on Counts I and IV violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the evidence was insufficient for conviction on each charge.7

A. Standard of Review.....7

B. Due process requires the prosecution to prove each element of an offense beyond a reasonable doubt.7

C. The prosecution was required to prove that Mr. Bennett *personally* distributed methamphetamine to a person under 18, because the court did not instruct the jury on accomplice liability.....8

D. The evidence was insufficient to prove that Mr. Bennett possessed a measurable amount of methamphetamine.....9

II.	The trial court violated both Mr. Bennett’s and the public’s right to an open and public trial by conducting proceedings behind closed doors.	17
A.	Standard of Review.....	17
B.	Both the public and the accused person have a constitutional right to open and public criminal trials.	17
C.	The trial court violated the public trial requirement by holding a hearing in chambers.	19
D.	The Court should reject exceptions to the public trial right that have not been recognized by the Supreme Court. 19	
 III.	 The trial judge erroneously admitted irrelevant and prejudicial evidence that painted Mr. Bennett in a negative light.	 22
A.	Standard of Review.....	22
B.	The trial judge abused his discretion by admitting numerous photographs showing that Mr. Bennett had decorated the walls of his basement with pictures of naked women.....	23
 IV.	 Mr. Bennett’s multiple convictions are based on the same acts, and thus violate his double jeopardy rights under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments and Wash. Const. Article I, Section 9.....	 25
A.	Standard of Review.....	25
B.	The state and federal constitutions prohibit entry of multiple convictions for the same offense.	26
C.	The two delivery convictions (and the associated sentence enhancements) violate double jeopardy because they are the same in law and in fact.....	27

	D. The possession conviction violates double jeopardy because it is the same in law and in fact as the two delivery convictions.....	28
V.	The sentencing judge exceeded his statutory authority by imposing a sentencing enhancement on Count I.	29
	A. Standard of Review.....	29
	B. The provisions of RCW 9.94A.533 and RCW 69.50.435 do not apply to distributing methamphetamine to a person under 18.....	29
VI.	The trial court abused its discretion by failing to determine whether or not counts two and three scored as the same criminal conduct.....	33
	A. Standard of Review.....	33
	B. Two offenses comprise the same criminal conduct if committed at the same time and place, against the same victim, with the same overall criminal purpose.....	33
	C. The sentencing court should have analyzed Counts I and II under the “same criminal conduct” test to determine whether or not they scored together.....	35
	D. Division II should not follow Division I’s decision in <i>Vanoli</i>	36
VII.	Mr. Bennett was deprived of his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel.	37
	A. Standard of Review.....	37
	B. The Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments guarantee an accused person the effective assistance of counsel.....	37
	C. Defense counsel provided ineffective assistance by failing to argue that Counts I and II comprised the same criminal conduct.	39

CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299, 52 S.Ct. 180, 76 L.Ed. 306 (1932).....	29
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963)	43
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 364, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).8, 9	
<i>Monge v. California</i> , 524 U.S. 721, 118 S.Ct. 2246, 141 L.Ed.2d 615 (1998).....	28
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 721, ___ L.Ed.2d ___ (2010)	19
<i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986).....	8, 9, 18
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	43
<i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3 rd Cir. 1995).....	43

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Delyria v. State</i> , 165 Wash.2d 559, 199 P.3d 980 (2009)	35
<i>In re Detention of Anderson</i> , 166 Wash.2d 543, 211 P.3d 994 (2009)	7
<i>In re Detention of Martin</i> , 163 Wash.2d 501, 182 P.3d 951 (2008).....	34
<i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wash.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001)	42
<i>In re Francis</i> , 170 Wash.2d 517, 242 P.3d 866 (2010)	28, 29
<i>In re Hubert</i> , 138 Wash.App. 924, 158 P.3d 1282 (2007)	44

<i>See State v. Rowell</i> , 138 Wash.App. 780, 158 P.3d 1248 (2007).....	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Asaeli</i> , 150 Wash.App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136 (2009).....	25, 26, 27
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wash.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	32
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wash.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	3, 19, 21, 24
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 152 Wash.2d 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wash.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....	19
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 163 Wash.2d 262, 180 P.3d 1250 (2008).....	16
<i>State v. Cleppe</i> , 96 Wash.2d 373, 635 P.2d 435 (1981).....	16
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wash.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	9
<i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wash.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009).....	24
<i>State v. Dolen</i> , 83 Wash.App. 361, 921 P.2d 590 (1996), <i>review denied at</i> 131 Wash.2d 1006, 932 P.2d 644 (1997).....	38
<i>State v. Duckett</i> , 141 Wash.App. 797, 173 P.3d 948 (2007).....	20
<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wash.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987), 749 P.2d 160 (1988).....	39
<i>State v. Easterling</i> , 157 Wash.2d 167, 137 P.3d 825 (2006).....	20
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wash.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009).....	7
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wash.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	24
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 164 Wash.2d 1, 186 P.3d 1038 (2008).....	36
<i>State v. Garza-Villarreal</i> , 123 Wash.2d 42, 864 P.2d 1378 (1993).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wash.2d 774, 83 P.3d 410 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 154 Wash.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005).....	37, 40
<i>State v. Gurrola</i> , 69 Wash.App. 152, 848 P.2d 199, <i>review denied</i> , 121 Wash.2d 1032, 856 P.2d 383 (1993).....	39

<i>State v. Haddock</i> , 141 Wash.2d 103, 3 P.3d 733 (2000).....	37
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 168 Wash.2d 726, 230 P.3d 1048 (2010)	29
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wash.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	44
<i>State v. Hollis</i> , 93 Wash.App. 804, 970 P.2d 813 (1999).....	40
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wash.App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006)	42
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wash.App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009)	24
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 61 Wash.App. 86, 809 P.2d 221 (1991).....	36
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 110 Wash.2d 74, 750 P.2d 620 (1988)	39
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wash.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	44
<i>State v. Larkins</i> , 79 Wash.2d 392, 486 P.2d 95 (1971)	14, 15, 17
<i>State v. Malone</i> ; 72 Wash.App. 429, 864 P.2d 990 (1994)	15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Marchi</i> , 158 Wash.App. 823, 243 P.3d 556 (2010).....	29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 165 Wash.2d 913, 205 P.3d 113 (2009).....	35
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wash.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009)	20
<i>State v. Njonge</i> , ___ Wash.App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2011)	18
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wash.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995)	26
<i>State v. Pleasant</i> , 148 Wash.App. 408, 200 P.3d 722 (2009).....	32
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 133 Wash.2d 177, 942 P.2d 974 (1997).....	39
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wash.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	43, 44
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 48 Wash.App. 815, 740 P.2d 904 (1987)	31
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wash.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010)	7, 18, 28
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 111 Wash.App. 401, 45 P.3d 209 (2002).....	8

<i>State v. Staley</i> , 123 Wash.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994).....	16
<i>State v. Steen</i> , 155 Wash.App. 243, 228 P.3d 1285 (2010).....	32, 35, 37
<i>State v. Strode</i> , 167 Wash.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009).....	20
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 156 Wash.App. 160, 231 P.3d 231, <i>review granted</i> , 170 Wash.2d 1016, 245 P.3d 775 (2010)	21, 23
<i>State v. Trickler</i> , 106 Wash.App. 727, 25 P.3d 445 (2001).....	26
<i>State v. Vanoli</i> , 86 Wash.App. 643, 937 P.2d 1166 (1997).....	41, 42
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 135 Wash.2d 365, 957 P.2d 216 (1998)	39
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 62 Wash.App. 748, 815 P.2d 825 (1991), <i>review denied</i> , 118 Wash.2d 1019, 827 P.2d 1012 (1992)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1, 16
U.S. Const. Amend. V	3, 24
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 16, 17
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 16, 17, 24
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 10	16, 17
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22	16, 17
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 9	3, 24

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 69.50.204	28
RCW 69.50.401	28, 29
RCW 69.50.4013	8, 14

RCW 69.50.406	7, 28, 29, 31
RCW 69.50.410	28, 29
RCW 69.50.435	27, 28, 29, 30
RCW 9.94A.518	31
RCW 9.94A.533	27, 28, 29, 30
RCW 9A.04.060	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Arizona v. Cheramie</i> , 189 P.3d 374 (2008)	10
<i>California v. Rubacalba</i> , 859 P.2d 708 (1993).....	9
<i>Costes v. Arkansas</i> , 287 S.W.3d 639 (2008)	9
<i>Dawkins v. Maryland</i> , 547 A.2d 1041 (1988).....	11
<i>Doe v. Bridgeport Police Dept.</i> , 198 F.R.D. 325 (2001).....	9
ER 401	21
ER 402	1, 21, 23
ER 403	1, 21, 23
ER 404	1, 21, 23
<i>Finn v. Kentucky</i> , 313 S.W.3d 89 (2010)	9
<i>Garner v. Texas</i> , 848 S.W.2d 799 (1993).....	10
<i>Gilchrist v. Florida</i> , 784 So.2d 624 (2001)	10
<i>Hawaii v. Hironaka</i> , 53 P.3d 806 (2002).....	10
<i>Head v. Oklahoma</i> , 146 P.3d 1141 (2006)	10
<i>Hudson v. Mississippi</i> , 30 So.3d 1199 (2010)	9

<i>Idaho v. Rhode</i> 988 P.2d 685 (1999).....	10
Kentucky Revised Statutes §218A.1415	14
<i>Lord v. Florida</i> , 616 So.2d 1066 (1993).....	8, 10
<i>Louisiana v. Joseph</i> , 32 So.3d 244 (2010).....	9
<i>Missouri v. Taylor</i> , 216 S.W.3d 187 (2007)	10
<i>N.J. v. Wells</i> , 763 A.2d 1279 (2000).....	10
<i>New York v. Mizell</i> , 532 N.E.2d 1249 (1988).....	10
<i>North Carolina v. Davis</i> , 650 S.E.2d 612 (2007)	10
<i>Ohio v. Eppinger</i> , 835 N.E.2d 746 (2005).....	10
<i>South Carolina v. Robinson</i> , 426 S.E.2d 317 (1992).....	10
